DEFENDER GROUP D

Transfer Box

Transter A by DA

" Housing-LT8S. Transmission Brake-Direct Entry Cable ..c.cooneveenen D 42

Transmission Brake-Rod Operated

DEFENDER —

Transfer Box
LT230
Transfer Assembly

lius Part Number Description
1 FRC9469N Transfer gearbox assembly-new-1.6 :

Quantity

Change Paint
Note (1)

1 FRC9489N

Note (1)

FRC9468N
FRCY470N

FRC9470N
FRCO471N

STC1017

STCBE83E

Note (1)

STCBEB3E

STCBE82E

STCB682E

STCH682E

STC8959E

STCB959E

CHANGE POINTS:
(1) To {T) 551441F

Remarks:

Remarks
20D 4 Cylinder Patrol
except 90"

. 20D 4 Cylinder Diesel

- Naturally Aspirated

. except 90"

- 25D V8 Petrol Twin

. Carburettor except 90"

. 22D 4 Cylinder Diesel

. Turbe except 90°

. 22D 4 Cylinder 90"

. 29D V8 Petrol Twin

. Carburettor 90"

. 32D V8 Petrol Twin

. Carburettor 90"

. 20D 4 Cylinder Petrol

. Note (1) except 90"

. 20D 4 Cylinder Diesel

. Naturally Aspirated Mote

. (1) except 90"

. 25D V8 Petrol Twin

. Carburettor Note (1)

. except 90"

. 22D 4 Cylinder Diesel

. Turbo Note (1) except

. 90"

. 22D 4 Cylinder Note (1)
90"

29D V8 Petrol Twin
Carburettor Note (1) 90"
32D V8 Petrol Twin
Carburettor Note (1) 90"

(1) Transfer boxes do not come with transmission brake assembly, any sensors, gear change linkage or speedo pinion




DEFENDER

Ilus Part Number

1

1

AHDBARTA

CHANGE POINTS:

3TC3610

STC3810

STC3609

STC36809

STC3609
STC3608
STC3608

STC3608

STC3611
STC3B10E

STC3610E

Transfer Box
GROUP D LT230
Transfer Assembly
Description Quantity Change Point Remarks

Transfer gearbox assembly-new-1.6 : 1

Note (1) 20D 4 Cylinder Pstrol

MNote (1) except 80"

Transfer gearhox assembiynew1 41
Transfer gearhox assembly-new-1.4 : 1

Transfer gearbox assembly-new-

20D 4 Cylinder Diesel
Naturally Aspirated Note
(1) except 80"

25D V8 Petrol Twin
Carburettor Note (1)
except 90"

22D 4 Cylinder Diesel
Turbo Mote (1) except
90"

22D 4 Cylinder Note (1)
go"

Note (7).

Note {1}.

28D V8 Petrol Twin
Carburettor Mote (1) 80"
32D V8 Peirol Twin
Carburettor Note (1) 0"

Transier gearb'éx assembly-new-1.2 1 1 .oovveeeinnn 1
ﬁ;f;:;%é;&éarbax assembly-new-1.2 : 1. 1
Transfer gearbox assembly-new-1.2 1 1 ..o 1

38D V8 Petrol EFi Note
{1) 90" except shift

interlock

Transfer gearbox assembly-new-

Transfer gearbox assembly-exchange-1.

(1) From (T) 551442G

Remarks:
(1) Transfer boxes do not come with transmission brake assembly, any sensors, gear change linkage or speedo pinion

40D V8 Petrol EFi Note
{1) shift interfock 90"
200 4 Cylinder Petrol
Note (1) except 90"

. 20D 4 Cylinder Diesel

. Naturally Aspirated Note
. (1) except 90"

D2
Transfer Box
DEFENDER EHOU il
Transfer Assembly
lilus Part Number Description Quantity Change Point Remarks
1 STC3609E Transfer gearbox assembly-exchange-1.4 : o Note (1) ... 25D V8 Petrol Twin
. ... Carburettor Note (1)
except 80"
1 STC3609E 22D 4 Cylinder Diesel
Turbo Note (1) except
80"
1 STC3609E .. 220 4 Cylinder Note (1)
90"
1 STC3608E Note (1) .. .. 29D V8 Petrol Twin
Carburettor Note (1) 80"
1 STC3608E Transfer gearbox assembly-exchange-1.2 2 1.......... 1 LTI 32D V8 Petrol Twin
Carburettor Mote (1) 80"
1 STC3608E Transfer gearbox assembly-exchange-1.2: 1. 1 NOtE (1] viiossmssivmsiamrsninins 38D V8 Petrol EFi Note
{1) 80" except shift
interlock
1 IAB100040 Transfer gearbox assembly-new-1.6 : 1 470 4 Cylinder Petrol
Note (1)
1 1AB100030 ransfer gearbox assembly-manual-new-1.4: 1 43D Td5 Note (1)
1 IAB100030 Transfer gearbox assembly-manual-new-1.4: 1. 43D Note (1) 300 TDI
1 1AB100030 Transfer gearbox assembly-manual-new-1.4 : 1 43D V8 Petrol Note (1)
except 80"
1 1AB100020 i 45D V8 Petrol Note (1)
90" except shift interlock
1 1AB100050 Transfer gearbox assembly-new-1.2 : 1 45D V8 Petrol Note (1)

AHDBRAIA

CHANGE POINTS:

4 CYL VEHICLES WITH 7.50516 TYRES MAY
REQUIRE A

DIFFERENT SPEEDO PINION, USE OLD ONE OR
SEE

REAR FLANGE/SPEEDO PINION SECTION

{1) From (T) 551442G

Remarks:
(1) Transfer boxes do not come with transmission brake assembly, any sensors, gear change linkage or speedo pinion

.. shift interlock 80"




DEFENDER

lllus Part Number
1 FRC8299

FTC4178
FRGE103
RTC3254
1GB100070
22 1GM100000
20 SH214141
21 ALU1403L
3 FS5108251L

—- R

Transfer Box
GROUP D LT230
Front Housing
Description Quantity Change Point Remarks
Housing-output shaft front . NLA . Use FTG4178, Use liquid

Housing-outpu

Gasket-front housing to main case.
Sealani-silicone ............
Housing-output shaft front
Switch assembly-transfer box low ratio detect.
| 21 511 —

Washer-sealing
Screw-flanged head-M8 x 25

MNote (1)
gasket instead of paper
io obiain the correct
bearing preload if
insufficient shim range

. available.

Note (2)

Note (1)
Note {2)
Note (3)

Tds
.. Except Tds

.. Use FS108257L.,
13D

3 FS108301L Screw-flanged head-MB x 30 Use FS108307L.
LT 778 22D 32D
3 FS108307L Screw-flanged head-M8 x 30.. . LT775 22D 32D
3 FS108251ML Screw-flanged head-M8 x 25 Note (2)
4 BH108181L Bolt-hexagonal head-M8 x 9 .NLA |Note (1). .. 13D
4 BH108181L Bolt-hexagonal head-M8 x 9 .NLA } LT 85 except 13D
4 FB108181M Bolt-flanged head-M8 x 90. .NLA « LT 775 22D 32D
4 FB108181ML Bolt-flanged head-M8 x 90 1
5 WA10BO51L Washer-8mim ..o .8 Note (1)
6 FRC8104 Cover-transfer box front housing . 1
7 FRC6105 Gasket-transfer box side cover 1 Note (1)
7 RTC3254 Sealant-silicone A Note (2)
Loooat
CHANGE POINTS:
(1) To (V) LA 939975
(2) From (V) MA 939976
(8) From (T)43D Suffix G
D4
i
DEFENDE Transfer Box i
A GROUP D LT230 ! |
Front Housing i
Hllus Part Number Description Quantity  Change Point Remarks il
8 FS108257L Screw-flanged head-M8 x 25.. 7 Note(1) il |
8 FS5108251ML Screw-flanged head-M8 x 2 .7 Note (2) !
9 WA108051L Washer-8mm .. ok Note (1) i :
10 FRC6106 Housing-cross shal 1 MNote (3) o
10 FTC5421 Housing-cross shaft.. 1 MNote (4) |
11 FRC79¢8 Gasket-transfer box cover to case . ) Note (1) |
11 RTC3254 Sealant-silicone .1 Note (2) il
12 FB108111L Bolt-flanged head-M8 x 55.. .6 0
13 WA108051L Washer-8mm 6 Note (1) e
14 FRC167 Tube-breather transmission €ase. ..o iivinaiin T oo LT 85 except 90" o
14 FRC9427 TUBE-BREATHER TRANSMISSION CASE o) LT 778 except 90" 4
18 232039 = Washer-sealing. ] i
17 595478 * Bolt-baNo ..ocvevnviesensenaseasiain i) i ‘
14 FRC168 Tube-Breather transmission case sl Note (1) LT 775 13D 90" i
14 FRC167 Tube-breather transmission case. o Note (1) LT 775 22D 32D 90" i
14 FRC167 Tube-breather transmission case... L Note (1) LT 85 g0 e
14 FRC9430 TUBE-BREATHER TRANSMISSION CASE i Note (2) + 90" I
232039 = Washer-sealing R 1
595478 * Bolt-banjo 1 M
15 FTCS427 Plug.. 1 Note (3) i
15 FTC5422 Plug.. 1 Note (4) ol {
16 BAU1689 Clip-p-5/16" il Note (1)
17 595478 R |
18 232039 pe banjo.... 2
18 FRC5575 .2 TNote (1) 13D
19 FRC5575 e | LT 778 22D 32D
19 FRC5575 sail o ... LT 85 except 13D
19 FRC5575 = Note (2)

CHANGE POINTS:

(1) To (V) LA 939975
(2) From (V) MA 939976

(3) To (T)43D

(4) From (T)43D Suffix G




Transfer Box 1
DEFENDER GROUP D 5 1
Adaptor Housing-LT85 !
lllus Part Number Description Quantity Change Point Remarks
1 FRCS622 Housing-transfer box power take off bearing .
2 571134 DIOWe v musssecsmiperismusmnismmissss s ingons
3 NH110041L Nut-hexagonal head-coarse thread-M10
4 FRC5053 SCrew..ounnies
5 SHi10401L Screw-hexago
8 WL110001L Washer-M10..
7 BH110081L Bolt-hexagonal head-M10 x 40 .
8 BH110091L Bolt-M10 x 45
9 FRC2482 Dowal-ring-15.0mm
10 FRC8558 Housing-manual transmission gearchange
11 WL108001L Washer-sprung-MB .......ccccovermneieinrerinns
12 SH108251L Screw-hexagonal head-M8 x 25 Use SH108257 Use
Dacromet coated
alternative..
13 FB108111L Bolt-flanged head-M8 x 55.
14 FRC8751 Housing assembly- gear chang
D&
Transfer Box
DEFENDER SROHDE st
Main Casing
lilus Part Number Description Guantity Change Point Remarks
1 FTC1748 CASING-TRANSFER BOX ... { Note (1)
1 FTC4849 CASING-TRANSFER BOX 1 Note (2). .
1 FTC4849 CASING-TRANSFER BOX ... 1 Automatic except shift
................... interlock
1 FTC4848 CASING-TRANSFER BOX 1 . Automatic shift interlock
FRC5595 = Stud-bolt . 2
2 FRCS594 Dowel. 1
3 FRC8292 Qring.. 1
4 608246 Plug-drain/iller level 1
5 SH214141 1
6 232042 Washer-sealing 1
7 UKCz24L Plug-core-6mm 1
8 FRC7447 Housing-speedometer driven gear . 1 Note (3)
8 FTC4185 HOUSING-SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN GEAR NLA
14 571536 e Stud .. 1
8 FTC4187 Housing-speedometer driven gea 1
8 FTC4185 HOUSING-SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN GEAR NLA
14 571536 ¢ Stud
9 FRC5409 Gasket-transfer box speedometer housing

10 FS108251ML

Screw-flanged head-MB x 25....
10 F8110301L

Screw-flanged head-M10 x 30-top

e

CHANGE POINTS:
(1) To (T) 551442F
(2) From (T} 5514436
(3) To (T)22D 309416E
{4) From (T)22D 308417E
(5) From (T)25D 309417E
(6) To (V) LA 939975

D7




il
! W
Transfer Box |
DEFENDER GROUP D o
Main Casing
lllus Part Number Description Quantity Change Point Remarks
10 FS110301L Screw-flanged head-M10 x 30-top... sl Note (1)
10 F3110301L Screw-flanged head-M10 x 30-top. 2 Note {2}
11 BH110091L Bolt-M10 x 45 1
12 WA110081L Washer-M10 . 6
13 FB110091ML Bolt-flanged head-M10 x 45 el
14 571536 Stud g 1 Note (3)
; 15 WA106041L Washer-6mm ........... 1 Note (3)
! 16 NY 106041 Nut-flange-nyloc-M& 1 To (T)43D
51 FS106201M Screw-flanged head-M6 x 20-flanged head-patch... 1 Note (4)
lock
YBE100530 Transducer speed .... | Note (2).. .. Td5
17 FRC5413 Gasket-transfer box powel 2
RTC3254 Sealant-silicone il Note (5)
18 FRCE943 Housing-bearing shaft 1 Note (8)
18 FTC4866 Housing-bearing shaft. 1 Note (7)
19 SF108251L Screw-M8 x 25 W
20 FTC2061 Cover-transfer box power take off. 1 Note (8)
20 FTC3178 Covar-transfer box power take off. @il Note (5)
FRC9926 Shim-3,15mm 1
FRC9963 BRI e i)
21 BX110071M Bolt-hexagonal head-M10 x 3 [
22 WA110061L Washer-M10 6
23 FB110081ML Belt-flanged head-M10 x 40 5 Note {9}
PRC2979 Bracket-clipping-steel, 1 Note {9}
24 FTC1919 Stud ... 1
25 PRC3180 Clip-pipe-single.. 1 Note (10)
26 ANR3227 Heatshield-bracket =
CHANGE POINTS:
(1) To (V) WA 159805
(2) From (V) XA 159807
(3) To (T)43D
(4) From (T)43D
(5) From (V) MA 933978
{6) To (T) 551442F
{7) From (T) 551443G
(8) To (V) LA 939975
{9) To (T)280 329050 LT 77S; 22D; 28D; 320
(10) From (T)28D 329051 LT 77S; 22D; 28D; 32D
D8
[
| B
/ Transfer Box
3 DEFENDER R oy
[ Main Casing
Hllus Part Number Description Quantity Change Point Remarks g {
27 WA110001L Washer-plain-M10.... 1
28 FN110047 Nut-flange-flange-M10..
29 ANR3227 Heatshield-bracket LHD
30 FRC5415 Cover-transfer box
31 FRC5416 Gasket-transfer box bottom cover.
RATC3254 Sealant-silicone ..
49 FB108161L Bolt-flanged head-M8 x 80.. 25D 28D

32 FS108307L
32 FS108251ML
50 IYR100000
33 WA108051L
43 34 599552

35 FRC4808

36 FS108307L
37 FRC2482

38 571134

39 FTC8%0

40 BH110081L
40 BH110091L
41 FB110091ML
41 FB110071ML
42 WL110001L
43 FN110047
44 STC3615K
45 FT(C4994

46 [YR100010
47 IAI100030
48 FX110047L

CHANGE POINTS:
(1) From (T}43D

oCc

Screw-flanged head-M8 x 3
Screw-flanged head-M8 x 25
Stud-bolt .....
Washer-8mm .
Plug-drain .......
Washer-sealing-transfer box drain plug
Screw-earth wire fixing-flanged head-M8 x 30
Dowel-ring-15.0mm
Dowel

Bolt-hexagonal head-M10 x 4
Bolt-M10 x 45

Bolt-flanged head-M10 x 45
Bolt-flanged head-M10 x 35.
Washer-M10
Nut-flange-flange-M10.
Kit-plate & seal-oil guid
RN s R e
Stud
Absorber-transfer box vibration
Nut-flange-M10

[ SR A O [V JE o o | S e N S G QY

22D 280 32D
43D
43D

From (T}22D 446132E
Note (1)

Note (1) ...
Note (1} ...

o Td5














































